

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----

NORTHWELL HEALTH, INC.,	:	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01104-JSR
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY and	:	
INTERSTATE FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----

**PLAINTIFF NORTHWELL HEALTH INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN &  
MCKENNA LLP  
Robin L. Cohen  
Alexander M. Sugzda  
Cynthia M. Jordano  
1350 Ave. of the Americas, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel: (212) 584-1890

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Northwell Health, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
A. The Broad Coverage Provided by the All-Risk Policies .....	3
B. The Exclusions in the All-Risk Policies .....	4
C. Northwell’s Claim for Coverage and Defendants’ Denial of Coverage .....	6
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Modified Contamination Exclusion in Endorsement #003 Does Not Bar Coverage .	11
II. The Original Contamination Exclusion in Section 3.03 Does Not Bar Coverage.....	17
A. The Original “Contamination Exclusion” in Section 3.03 Has Been “Superseded” by the “Contamination Exclusion” in Endorsement #003.....	17
B. The “Contamination Exclusion” in Section 3.03 Does Not Apply to Northwell’s Business Interruption Losses.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7001 E. 71st St. LLC v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 150 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	21
<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. World Fuel Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Trane Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 842 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Barnes v. Am. Int’l Life Assur. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brabender v. N. Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 65 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 24
<i>Brown Bros. Elec. Contrs. v. Beam Constr. Corp.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 397 (1977) .....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. All In One Roofing, LLC</i> , 63 N.Y.S.3d 406 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	23
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Casino W., Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 395 (2014) .....	14
<i>Circus Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 769660 (D. Nev. Feb. 26, 2021) .....	16
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	9
<i>Colonial Oil Indus. Inc. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 528 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 640 (1993) .....	11, 13

*CT Inv. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
9 N.Y.S.3d 220 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....9

*Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds*,  
2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....16

*In re Estates of Covert*,  
97 N.Y.2d 68 (2001) .....9

*Fabozzi v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
639 Fed. App’x 758 (2d Cir. 2016).....11

*Granite Ridge Energy, LLC v. Allianz Global Risk US Ins. Co.*,  
2012 WL 13036791 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012) .....21

*Haber v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.*,  
137 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 1997).....10, 23

*Harris v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
309 N.Y. 72 (1955) .....14

*Janart 55 W. 8th LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.*,  
614 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....18

*JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....16

*Lefrak Organization, Inc. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.*,  
942 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....15

*Lend Lease (US) Constr. LMB Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*,  
28 N.Y.3d 675 (2017) .....22, 23

*MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
31 Cal. 4th 635 (2003) .....13

*Mason Tenders Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. Kafka Constr., Inc.*,  
No. 16 Civ. 9911 (KPF), 2018 WL 2138621 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2018).....8

*Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020).....16

*McCotis v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.*,  
31 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....24

*Ment Bros. Iron Works Co., Inc. v. Interstate Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
702 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2012).....23

*Meyer Nat. Foods, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Neb. 2016).....15

*Nat’l Football League v. Vigilant Ins. Co.*,  
824 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....10

*Ocean Partners, LLC v. N. River Ins. Co.*,  
546 F. Supp. 2d 101 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

*Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974).....11

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.*,  
788 N.Y.S.2d 142 (2d Dep’t 2004).....13

*Phil. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Yeshivat Beth Hillel of Krasna, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 499765 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2019).....18

*Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Gillette Co.*,  
64 N.Y.2d 304 (1984) .....10

*Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. County of Rensselaer*,  
26 N.Y.3d 649 (2016) .....9

*Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.*,  
665 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2012) .....21

*Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
34 N.Y.2d 356 (1974) .....10, 22

*Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 1226983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020) .....23

*Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....16

*Ungarean, DMD v. CNA*,  
2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021).....23

*Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*, No. 6:20-cv-1174,  
2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....17

*Vanguard Graphics LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 1703794 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020).....14

*In re Viking Pump, Inc.*,  
27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) .....10, 21

*Westchester Resco Co., L.P. v. New England Reinsurance Corp.*,  
818 F.2d 2 (2d Cir. 1987).....24

*White v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007).....9, 23

*Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.*,  
2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020) .....16

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....14

*Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020).....16
